A BILL

further to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Public Service Commission Ordinance, 1978.

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Public Service Commission Ordinance, 1978 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Ord. No. XI of 1978), for the purpose hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

- **1. Short title and commencement.---**(1) This Act may be called the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Public Service Commission (Amendment) Act, 2016.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. Amendment of section 7 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Ord. No. XI of 1978.---In the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Public Service Commission Ordinance, 1978 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Ord No. XI of 1978), in section 7, in sub-section (2),-
 - (a) in clause (iii), the full-stop, appearing at the end, shall be replaced by a semicolon and thereafter the word "and" shall be added; and
 - (b) after clause (iii), as so amended, the following new clause shall be added, namely:
 - "(iv) the posts of Junior Clerks in all Departments, Attached Departments and at District level.".
- **3. Repeal.---** The Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Public Service Commission (Amendment) Ordinance, 2016 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Ord: No. I of 2016), is hereby repealed.

MINISTER-IN-CHARGE

Certified that the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Public Service Commission (Amendment) Bill, 2016 passed by the Provincial Assembly in its meeting held on 29th March, 2016.

(ASAD QAISAR)

Speaker Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa